
 
 

 

 

 

 

  

                     

PROJECT 

FIELD REPORT 

 

Madison High School Stadium Renovations 

 

PROJECT Madison High School Stadium Renovations 

PROJECT NO 0201-199620 

CONTRACT  

FIELD REPORT NO 006 

DATE 06-21-2023 

TIME 3:15pm 

WEATHER Sunny 

TEMP RANGE upper 70’s 

PRESENT AT SITE Dr. Will Hoffman, Phillip Cannady, Michael Jackson, Ariel Regnier, Ian Johnson, Scott 

Donald, Tyler Myers 

DISTRIBUTION Dr. Will Hoffman, Phillip Cannady, Michael Jackson, Chris Otahal, Robyn Maynard, 

Ian Johnson, Ariel Regnier, Derek Butler, Daniel Hyatt, Scott Donald, Rob Stenhouse,  

REPORT BY Rob Stenhouse Assoc. AIA 

 

  

WORK IN PROGRESS: 
 

• East Upper Concourse formwork set up. 

• Accessible concrete ramp at east upper concourse 

• Selective demolition at the press box 

• Bench A set, Drill rig on site 

• Accessible ramp construction, moving on to North retaining walls 

• Storm drainage, west stadium in place up to Upper concourse.  Lots of coordination and can’t go further 

until existing concourse sidewalk can be removed. 

 

WORK COMING UP: 

 

• Micropiles at Bench A, Micropiles start on Monday 6/26/23 

• Micropiles at Visitors side 

• Press box slab 

• Press box domestic water piping 

• Press box sewer line 

• Press Box framing and framing repairs  

• Revised rebar shop drawing upcoming for rebar around pressbox sidewalk (RFI-18) 

 

OBSERVATIONS/DISCUSSION: 

 

• Change orders 5-9 approved  

o PCO 5 - Additional Unsuitable soil through 3/24/23 

o PCO 6 - Additional Unsuitable soil thru Bench A 

o PCO 7 - Additional Unsuitable soil above Bench A 



Page 2 of 6 

 

 

o PCO 8 – Additional French Drain below raised sidewalk at track, deletion of drain and trench at  

North end of stadium. 

o PCO 9 – New sidewalk detail in front of pressbox. 

• Geo tech (Ian Johnson) will need to observe all micro piles installations and keep track of unit cost.   

• Discussed perimeter fencing: 

o LS3P - New drawing to be provided for review. 

• Discussed changing slope of new fill profile in stadium.  Clarified for Phillip that 2’-0” of pier footing 

coverage not required.  Can be reduced to 6” per Structural Engineer.  Forwarded detailing to Phillip via 

email Friday, 6/23/23.  To be addressed in RFI-037. 

• Discussed timing of bus loop parking.  Can be installed during school. 

• Discussed timing of D-Zone work and track resurfacing.  Track surface material is weather dependent (40 

degrees and rising).  Currently scheduled for late November, hoping weather holds out into late Fall. 

• Discussed Micropiles on visitor side.  Conflict with piles facing 90 degrees from each other now that 

footing has been set at a single level. 

• Discussed D-Zone redesign – Ariel working with GeoSurfaces. 

• Additional Roof framing details needed – Details were provided by Kloesel Engineering in the RFI 22 

response, will include with RFI-36 response. 

• Dr. Hoffman looking into a new scoreboard to replace the existing, especially since we plan on moving to 

the embankment. 

• At the end of the meeting, Dr. Hoffman looking for an overall site plan for reference.  LS3P will provide. 

 

RFI’s 

• RFI-29 – Slope stabilization footprint – at time of meeting, UMA had enough to provide revised pricing and 

new shop drawing.  On Friday, 6/23, CAD file requested.  LS3P to provide based on last month’s 

discussion. 

• RFI-36 - Press Box Roof Framing 

• RFI-37 – Pile cap rebar splice and top footing coverage. 

 

SUBMITTALS 

• Visitor’s side shop Drawings – Verify whether second stair desired by Dr. Hoffman. 

• Slope stabilization - as discussed on site with UMA, revised shop drawings need to be provided. 

 

ADDITIONAL NOTES  

• Change Orders billing is only for work in place. 

• Flag poles will need to remain in the west D-Zone. 

• Score board will center at top of east cut bank in the D-zone work. 

 

NEXT OAC MEETING 

• Wednesday, 07/19/23, 3:15 pm 

 

 

See photos: 

 



Page 3 of 6 

 

 

    
^ Bench A looking East                                                                        ^ Bench A looking West                                                                        

 

    
^ Upper concourse formwork and access ”road” to Bench A        ^ Visitor’s side bench in place                                  

 

    
^ Press Box Sewer line installation slope repair                               ^ Slope repair at Press Box Sewer Installation 

 

   



Page 4 of 6 

 

 

^ Current home side stadium construction extents 

 

   
^ ADA ramp construction looking east                                              ^ ADA ramp construction looking north 

 



Page 5 of 6 

 

 

   
^ ADA ramp construction looking west                                            ^ Overall ADA ramp construction looking west 

 

   
^ Upper East Concourse formwork looking west                            ^ Upper East Concourse formwork looking east 

 

 
^ Toilet and concessions slab repair                                               



Page 6 of 6 

 

 

 
^ Press box Micropiles installed. 
 

   

 

 


